



AGENDA

RI RESOURCE RECOVERY CORPORATION MEETING NOTICE

Wednesday, December 16, 2020

9:00 A.M.

Please note this will be a virtual/online meeting using audio format only with no video. There will be no public gathering location and all attendees will be attending virtually, from remote locations.

Documents related to today's meeting will be posted on our website prior to the start of the meeting. The documents can be accessed at <http://www.rirrc.org/announcements/public-notice-meetings-minutes>

To join the meeting, please click on the meeting link below, or dial in using the below information.

Please click the link to join the meeting: <https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/621510061>

You may also join the meeting by dialing in using with the following:

DIAL IN +1 (571) 317-3122 / Access Code: 621-510-061

Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance

1. New Contracts - Discussion and potential action and/or vote
 - a. Underdrain Discharge Relocation (RFP 252) \$1,274,860 - \$1,285,050
 2. Adjourn
- **Please respond to Fred Detri at 942-1430 extension "0" or email at dhuff@rirrc.org in the event there are difficulties with the teleconference.**



Memorandum

Date: December 7, 2020

To: Joseph Reposa

From: Inga Lermontov - Hoit

RE: Request for Contract Approval
RFP No. 252 – Phase IV & Phase V Underdrain Discharge Relocation to Sewer

In accordance with Rhode Island Resource Recovery Corporation's procurement procedures, competitive sealed bids were solicited on November 9, 2020 for the Phase IV & Phase V Underdrain Discharge Relocation to Sewer Project.

The project will include the construction of an estimated 2,000 LF of forcemain, a pump station and associated valve vaults, metering, electrical, and control components, and a conex structure to house appropriate control components. This project will occur over one construction season and is expected to be completed during the 2021 calendar year.

This solicitation was advertised on November 9, 2020 and distributed to various vendors. A public bid opening was held on November 30, 2020. Following a thorough evaluation of the bids received, based on the evaluation criteria specified in the bid documents (fifty (50) points for price, fifty (50) points for qualifications, and six (6) points for Minority Business Enterprise or a Women Business Enterprise (MBE) participation), the Staff Evaluation Committee recommends awarding the contract to R.P. Iannuccillo & Sons Construction Co., located in Providence, RI. Their bid submittal met all specified requirements of the bid document. The base bid price of \$1,285,050.00 includes the items necessary for the construction of this project as outlined above.

Funding for this procurement is budgeted in the Engineering FY'21 through FY'22 accounts. I am requesting that you include this contract on the agenda for the next meeting of the Board of Commissioners. The resolution recommending approval of this award is as follows:

Be it resolved that the Board of Commissioners authorizes the Executive Director to enter into a contractual agreement for RFP No. 252 – Phase IV & Phase V Underdrain

Discharge Relocation to Sewer with R.P. Iannuccillo & Sons Construction Co. of Providence, RI for an amount not to exceed \$1,285,050.00 for the base bid. Additionally, RIRRC requests a contingency amount of \$257,010.00 (20% of the base bid amount). The contingency amount shall only be used with prior written approval by the Executive Director. The total amount requested for approval is \$1,542,060.00. The full contract term will commence on January 1, 2021 and continue until September 1, 2021.

Attachments

cc: Dean Huff, RIRRC
Marc Coppolino, RIRRC
FILE

Bid Abstract - RFP No. 252Rebid - Ph IV Ph V Underdrain Discharge Relocation to Sewer Project
Bid opening November 30, 2020

Item No.	Description	Method Of Payment	Estimated Quantity	Key Corporation		R.P. Iannuccillo & Sons Construction Co.	
				Wakefield, RI		Providence, RI	
				Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price
1	Mobilization/Demobilization	Lump Sum	1	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00
2	Surveys and Record Drawings	Lump Sum	1	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00
3	Erosion Control	Lump Sum	1	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00
4	Remove or Relocate All Existing Utilities within Limit of Work(water lines, sewer, manholes, fence.)	Lump Sum	1	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00
5	Traffic Control	Lump Sum	1	\$23,000.00	\$23,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
6	Electrical Work	Lump Sum	1	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$90,000.00	\$90,000.00
7	Control System Work	Lump Sum	1	\$150,000.00	\$150,000.00	\$150,000.00	\$150,000.00
8	Asphalt Pavement Removal	Square Yard	150	\$20.00	\$3,000.00	\$15.00	\$2,250.00
9	Furnish and Install Hot Mix Asphalt Pavement	Square Yard	150	\$50.00	\$7,500.00	\$165.00	\$24,750.00
10	Furnish and Install Gravel for Paved and Unpaved Roads	Square Yard	410	\$35.00	\$14,350.00	\$30.00	\$12,300.00
11	Furnish and Install Proposed Pump Station Assembly, 8' Dia. Precast Wet Well, Wet Well Metering Vault, Wet Well Valve Vault, and Aluminim Hatches, Including Pumps, Samplers, Piping, and Related Appurtenances,	Lump Sum	1	\$445,000.00	\$445,000.00	\$500,000.00	\$500,000.00
12	Furnish and Install 6" Dia. PVC Force Main and Appurtenances.	Linear Foot	630	\$92.00	\$57,960.00	\$65.00	\$40,950.00
13	Furnish and Install 8" Dia. PVC Force Main and Appurtenances.	Linear Foot	1,230	\$105.00	\$129,150.00	\$80.00	\$98,400.00
14	Furnish and Install 8" D.I. Force Main and Appurtenances	Linear Foot	130	\$160.00	\$20,800.00	\$120.00	\$15,600.00
15	Furnish and Install Insulation for 8" Dia. D.I. Force Main	Linear Foot	130	\$100.00	\$13,000.00	\$70.00	\$9,100.00
16	Furnish and Install Air Release Valves and Manholes	Each	2	\$16,500.00	\$33,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$30,000.00
17	Tie-in with existing 6" Dia. Force Main	Lump Sum	1	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00
18	Tie-in with existing 8" Dia. Force Main Including 8" Check Valve, Manhole and Related Appurtenances.	Lump Sum	1	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00
19	Furnish and Install Conex Electrical Constrol Shed Including related Foundation, and Concrete Pad, Excavation, and Finish Work	Lump Sum	1	\$37,000.00	\$37,000.00	\$70,000.00	\$70,000.00
20	Furnish and Install Jib Crane Including Related Foundation, Excavation, Hoist, and Controls	Lump Sum	1	\$21,000.00	\$21,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00
21	Furnish and Install 6" Dia. Bollards	Each	19	\$900.00	\$17,100.00	\$800.00	\$15,200.00
22	Furnish and Install 4' Dia. Precast Doghouse Manhole, 0-.8' Depth	Each	1	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00
TOTAL BID PRICE (ITEMS 1-22)				\$6,000.00	\$1,274,860.00		\$1,285,050.00

Bid Abstract - RFP No. 252Rebid - Ph IV Ph V Underdrain Discharge Relocation to Sewer Project
Bid opening November 30, 2020

				Key Corporation Wakefield, RI		R.P. Iannuccillo & Sons Construction Co. Providence, RI	
Item No.	Description	Method Of Payment	Estimated Quantity	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price
OPTIONAL BID ITEMS							
23	Ledge Blasting and Removal	Square Foot		\$25.00		\$20.00	
24	Boulder Removal	Square Foot		\$50.00		\$25.00	
25	Rock/Boulder/Ledge Removal-Mechanical Means	Cubic Yard		\$300.00		\$200.00	
26	Waste Removal	Cubic Yard		\$130.00		\$100.00	

Bid Security was submitted by each firm.

Disqualified proposals were received from DiGregorio Inc., Smithfield RI and J.H. Lynch & Sons, Inc., Cumberland RI.